REGIONAL DISTRICT OF CENTRAL KOOTENAY

Bylaw No. 2814

A Bylaw to repeal and replace the RDCK Municipal Ticketing Information System Bylaw No. 2423, 2014

WHEREAS The Regional District may implement a fine system bylaw.

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the Regional District of Central Kootenay, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

APPLICATION

- 1 (1) The bylaws listed in Column 1 of Schedule A to this Bylaw may be enforced by means of a ticket in the form prescribed for the purpose as described in Section 264 of the *Community Charter.*
 - (2) The persons appointed to the job positions or titles listed in Column 2 of Schedule A to this Bylaw are designated as bylaw enforcement officers pursuant to Section 264 of the *Community Charter* for the purpose of enforcing the bylaws listed in Column 1 of Schedule A. In addition employees or agents of any party with whom the Regional District contracts for bylaw enforcement services are designated as bylaw enforcement officers pursuant to section 264(1)(b) of the *Community Charter* for the purposes of enforcing the bylaws listed in Column 1 of Schedule A.
 - (3) The words or expression of the designated bylaw set forth in Column 1 of Schedules B to this Bylaw identifies the offence committed under the bylaw section number appearing in Column 2.
 - (4) The amount appearing in Column 3 of Schedules B to this Bylaw are fines set pursuant to Section 265(1) of the *Community Charter* for the corresponding offences designated in Column 1.
 - (5) Pursuant to Section 265(2) of the *Community Charter*, if a fine amount established by this bylaw is not paid on or before the 30th day from the date on which the notice is served, the fine amount shall be increased by fifty percent.

REPEAL

2 "Regional District of Central Kootenay Municipal Ticketing Information Bylaw No.2423, 2014", and amendments thereto are hereby repealed.

SEVERABILITY

3 If any portion of this bylaw is for any reason held to be invalid by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, that portion may be severed from the bylaw and such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of the bylaw.

CITATION

4 This bylaw may be cited as "Regional District of Central Kootenay Municipal Ticketing Information Bylaw No. 2814, 2023".

20th day of April
20th day of April
20th day of April
20th of April, 2023. **READ A FIRST TIME this** , 2023. , 2023. **READ A SECOND TIME this** , 2023. **READ A THIRD TIME this**

ADOPTED this day

Mike Morrison, Corporate Officer

SCHEDULE A

Municipal Ticketing Information Bylaw No. 2814, 2023.

Column No. 1	Column No. 2 Designated Bylaw Enforcement Officers	
Designated Bylaws		
"Regional District of Central Kootenay Resource Recovery Facilities Regulatory Bylaw	Royal Canadian Mounted Police (R.C.M.P)	
No. 2891, 2023"and any amendments	General Manager of Environmental Services or	
thereto.	designated appointed employee of the R.D.C.K.	
	Bylaw Enforcement Officer or designated appointed employee of the Regional District of Central Kootenay	
	Conservation Officer	

SCHEDULE B

Municipal Ticketing Information Bylaw No. 2814, 2023.

Designated Bylaw: Regional District of Central Kootenay Resource Recovery Facilities Regulatory Bylaw No. 2891, 2023

OFFENCE	SECTION	FINE 3 RD & SUBSEQUENT OFFENCE
Designated Bylaw No. 2891, 2023		
Column No. 1	Column No. 2	
Disposal of Prohibited Waste	3.5.1	\$1,000.00
Improper Disposal of Controlled Waste	3.5.2	\$1,000.00
Starting an Unauthorized Fire	3.6.15	\$1,000.00
Unauthorized Discharge of Firearm	3.6.17	\$1,000.00